

No. 20-330

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON, ET AL.
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------|
| NOAH BOOKBINDER | DEEPAK GUPTA |
| STUART C. MCPHAIL | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| ADAM J. RAPPAPORT | GREGORY A. BECK |
| LAURA C. BECKERMAN | GUPTA WESSLER PLLC |
| CITIZENS FOR | 1900 L St. NW, Suite 312 |
| RESPONSIBILITY AND | Washington, DC 20036 |
| ETHICS IN WASHINGTON | (202) 888-1741 |
| 1101 K St. NW, Suite 201 | <i>deepak@guptawessler.com</i> |
| Washington, DC 20005 | |
| (202) 408-5565 | |

*Counsel for Respondents
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
CARL M. LOEB UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR
AND PROFESSOR OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW EMERITUS
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

JOSHUA MATZ
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
MOLLY WEBSTER
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Ave., Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
DANIEL A. SMALL
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Table of authoritiesiii
Introduction 1
Statement2
Reasons for denying the writ.....6
I. This case’s impending mootness justifies denial
of certiorari.6
II. The case does not satisfy this Court’s traditional
criteria for granting certiorari.11
Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) 13

Aikens v. California,
406 U.S. 813 (1972)..... 6

*American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
v. Internal Revenue Service*,
804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14

Azar v. Garza,
138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)..... 9

Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States,
517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 10

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 13

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... 7

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 12

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,</i> 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland University Board of Trustees,</i> 639 F.3d 711(6th Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Hayes v. Hornbuckle,</i> 341 U.S. 941 (1951)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re T.W.P.,</i> 388 U.S. 912 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Trump,</i> 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>In re Trump,</i> 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt,</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,</i> 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Padilla v. Hanft,</i> 547 U.S. 1062 (2006)..... | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Spurlock v. Steer,</i> 324 U.S. 868 (1945)..... | 7 |
| <i>St. Pierre v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 41 (1943)..... | 7 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of 203 Paper Bags,</i> 818 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. United States Securities & Exchange Commission,</i> 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020) | 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 82

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....2

Other Authorities

5 Op. O.L.C. 187 (1981).....2

10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986).....2

18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994).....2

49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970)2

Jane Chong, *Reading the Office of Legal Counsel on Emoluments*, Lawfare, July 1, 2017,
<https://perma.cc/LQ6D-V5AM>2

Letter of Acting Solicitor General Jeffrey B. Wall
(Dec. 8, 2020).....10

The Federalist No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton).....2
